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HIKVISION

DS-PDP15P-EG2-WB
Wireless PIR Detector

User Manual

APPEARANCE

1. Indicator

2. Bracket Tamper Port 3. Battery

4. Tamper Switch 5. Power Switch

ENROLLMENT
INSTALLATION

I. Check signal strength.
II. Install the device.

a. Mount the detector with screw.

b. Mount the detector with sponge tape.
1. (Optional)Install the device with bracket.

TEST

User Manual

Scan the QR code for more information and operation help.

Specification

Detection range

15m, 85.9°

Auto sensitivity Yes

Pet immunity Up to 30Kg (Height<<40cm)
Tamper protection Front & Back
LED indicator Blue(alarm)

Operating temperature

-10 °Cto 55 °C (14 °F to 131 °F)
-10 °C to 40 °C (14 °F to 104 °F) Certified

Storage temperature

20 °C to 60 °C (-4 °F to 140 °F)

Operating humidity 10% to 90%

Installation height 1.8t02.4m

Dimension (W x H x D) 65.5mm x 103mm x 48.5mm
Weight 128g

Transmission frequency 433 MHz

RF range 1.2 Km (open area)

Battery CR123A x 1 (included)
Standard battery life 5 years

Low Voltage Value 245V
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About this

TR Manisalinclies instructions for using and managing the Product. Pictures, charts, images and all other Informatio

hereinafter
notice, due

n
are for description and explanation only The information contained in the Manal is subject to change, without
to firmware updates or other reasons. Please find the latest version of this Manual at the Hikvision website

{nttos://wehikvision.com) ),

ease Use this

Manual with the guidance and assistance of professionals trained in supporting the Product.

HIKVISION and other Hikvision's trademarks and logos are the properties of Hikvision in various jurisdictions. Other
trademarks and logos mentioned are the properties of their respective owners.

Disclaimer

1O THE MAXIMUM EXTENT PERMITTED BY APPLICABLE LAW, THIS MANUAL AND THE PRODUCT DESCRIBED, WITH ITS

HARDWARE, SOFTWARE FIRMWARE, ARE

PROVIDED “AS IS” AND “WITH ALL FAULTS AND ERRORS". HIKVISION MAKES

No WARRANTIES EP)/(\PRESS &RRIMJUEOD INCLUDING W\TTHOPUT LIMITATION, MERCHANTAB\LITV SATISEACTORYQUALITY,

H\KvlslogTBE LIABLE TO YOU FOR ANY SPECIAL CONSEQUE|

D! U ISAT YOUR OWN RISK, IN.NO EVENT) WILL

AL, INCIDERTAL OR INDIRECT DAMAGES, INCLU

S FOR LOSS OF BUSINESS PRDFITS BUS\NESS \NTERkUPT\oN OR LOSS OF DATA CORRUPHON
ENTATION, WHETHER BASED ON BREACH OF CONTRACT, TORT (INCLUDI

HERS, DAVIAGES

S OF DOCUMI NG
NEGL\GENC%VPRODUCT L\AB\LIW OR OTHERWISE, IN CONNECTngngW\TH THE USE OF THE PRODUCT, LENI Hikvision

HAS BEEN Al

D OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH DAMAGES OR

YOU ACKNOWLEDGE THAT THE NATURE OF INTERNET PROVIDES FOR INHERENT SECURITY RISKS, AND HIKVISION SHALL
NOT TAKE ANY RESPONSIILITIES FOR ABNORMAL OPERATION, PRIVACY LEAKAGE OR OTHER DAMAGES RESULTING FROM

VIRUS INSPECTION, OR OTHER INTERNET SECURITY RISKS; HOWEVER, HIKVISION WILL

ATTACH
SROVIDE TIMELY JECHNICAL SuﬁPORT IF REQUIRED!
YOU AGREE UCT

OF MASS

IN COMPLIANCE WITH ALL APPLICABLE LAWS, AND YOU ARE SOLELY RESPONSIBLE FOR

ELOPMI
OF CHEMICAL OR BIOLOGICAL WEAPONS AN ACTI\/\TIES

I
wga;sa%%TS!EE)gT RELATED TO ANY NUCLEAR EXPLOSIVE OR UNSAFE NUCLEAR FUEL-CYCLE, OR IN SUPPORT OF HUMAI
INTHE EVENT OF ANY CONFLICTS BETWEEN THIS MANUAL AND THE APPLICABLE LAW, THE LATER PREVAILS.

This product and - if apghcable the supplied accessories too are marked with "CE" and comply therefore with the
applicable harmonized European standardslsted under the RE Directive 2014/53/e0) the B Srecon
£4730/EU the Roits Directive 2011/65/EU.

2012/19/EU (WEEE directive): Products marked with this symbol cannot be disposed of s unsorted municipa

aste In the European Union For propet recycling, return this product to your local supplier upon the purchase of
equivalent new equipment, or dispose of it at designated collection points. For more information see:
www.recyclethis.info
2006/66/EC %banery dvrecnve; Thls product contains a battery that cannot be disposed of as unsorted municipal
waste in th e the product documentation for specific battery information. The battery is

Nk Wit tHre BBl which mray 1lda leHanE 10 Aiate Caburn (a8, 1ead (Poj o Tnercure 098] For
proper recycling, return the battery to your supplier or to a designated collection point. For more information
cetwww.recyclethis.info

Y WARNING

1. Do not ingest battery, Chemical Burn Hazard

2. Keep new and used batteries away from the children.
3;If the battery compartment does not close securetyly, stop using the product and keep it away from
i

4.Ifyou think batteries might have been swallowed or placed inside any part of the body, seek immediate
lcal

RY CAUTION

€
id
pi¢
A
A

1. Risk of fire or explosion if the battery is replaced by an incorrect type.

2. Improper rspla:emen of the battery with an incorrect type may defeat a safeguard (for example, in the case of
gome lthiym battery types).
3. Do not dispose of the battery into fire or a hot oven, or mechanically crush o cut the battery, which may resultin
an explos

55 not leave the battery in an extremely high temperature surrounding environment, which may resulf in an
ex%\us\on or the leakage of flammable liguid or gas.

ublect the battery to extremely low S bressure, which may result in an explosion or the leakage of

flammable ot or gas

6. Dispose of used batteries according to the instructions.

INSTALLATION CAUTION

The additional force shallbe equal tothree times the weight of the cquipment but notless than SON. The equipment
and its associated mounting means shall remain secure during the installation. After the instailation, the equipment,
Ticluding any associated mounting plate, shall not be damaged.
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ASPECTO

1. Piloto 2. Puerto antimanipulacién del soporte

3. Bateria

4. Interruptor antimanipulaciéon 5. Interruptor de alimentacion

REGISTRO
INSTALACION

I.  Comprobar la intensidad de la sefial.
II. Instalar el dispositivo.
a. Monte el sensor con tornillos.

b. Monte el sensor con cinta adhesiva doble cara de

espuma.
Il. Instalacién del dispositivo con soporte (opcional).

PRUEBA

Manual de usuario

Especificacion

Escanee el codigo QR para obtener mas informacion y ayuda
sobre el funcionamiento.

Alcance de deteccién 15m, 85,9°

Sensibilidad automatica Si

Inmunidad a las mascotas Hasta 30 kg (altura < 40 cm)

Proteccién antimanipulacion Anterior y posterior

Indicador led Azul (alarma)

-10°Ca55°C (14 °Fa131°F)

Temperatura de funcionamiento -10°Ca 40 °C (14 °F a 104 °F), certificado

Temperatura de almacenamiento -20°Ca 60 °C (-4 °Fa 140 °F)

Humedad de funcionamiento 10%a90 %

Altura de instalacion 1,8a24m

Dimensiones 65,5 mm x 103 mm x 48,5 mm

Peso 128¢g

Frecuencia de transmisién 433 MHz

Alcance de radiofrecuencia 1,2 km (area abierta)

Bateria 1 bateria CR123A (incluida)

Vida util de la baterfa convencional 5 afios

PORTUGUES

APRESENTACAO

1. Indicador
4. Interruptor de violagdo

REGISTRO
INSTALAGAO

I. Verifique a intensidade do sinal.
Il. Instale o dispositivo.
a. Monte o detector com parafusos.
b. Monte o detector com fita esponjosa.
I1l. Instale o dispositivo com suporte (opcional).

5. Interruptor

TESTE

Manual do usuario

2. Porta antiviolagdo do suporte 3. Bateria

Leia o cédigo QR para mais informagdes e ajuda na operagao.

Especificacao

Alcance de detecgdo 15 m, 85,9°

Sensibilidade automatica Sim

Imunidade a pet Até 30 kg (altura < 40 cm)

Protegdo antiviolagdo Frontal e traseira

Indicador LED Azul (alarme)

Temperatura de operagdo -10°Cas5°C (14 °Fa 131 7F)

-10°Ca 40 °C (14 °F a 104 °F) certificada

Temperatura de armazenamento | -20 °Ca 60 °C (-4 °F a 140 °F)

Umidade de operagdo 10% a 90%

Altura de instalagdo 1,8ma24m

Dimensdes (L x A x P) 65,5 mm x 103 mm x 48,5 mm

Peso 128g
Frequéncia de transmissdo 433 MHz
Faixa de RF 1,2 km (espago aberto)

Bateria 1 x CR123A (incluida)

5 anos

Duragdo padrdo da bateria

UD20388B

Warning

This is a class A product. In a domestic environment this product may
cause radio inter-ference in which case the user may be required to take
adequate measures.

FCC Information

Please take attention that changes or modification not expressly
approved by the party responsible for compliance could void the user’s
authority to operate the equipment.

FCC compliance: This equipment has been tested and found to comply
with the I|m|ts for a Class B digital device, pursuant to part 15 of the
FCC Rules. These limits are designed to prowde reasonable protection
against harmful interference in a residential installation. This
equipment generates, uses and can radiate radio frequency energy and,
if not installed and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause
harmful interference to radio communications. However, there is no
guarantee that interference will not occur in a pamcular installation. If
this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television
reception, which can be determined by turning the equipment off and
on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or
more of the following measures
—Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.

—Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.
—Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that
to which the receiver is connected.

—Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.
This equipment should be installed and operated with a minimum
distance 20cm between the radiator and your body.

FCC Conditions

This device complies with part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject
to the following two conditions:

1. This device may not cause harmful interference.

2. This device must accept any interference received, including
interference that may cause undesired operation

02020 Hangzhou Hikvision DigitalTechnology Co, L1d. Todos los derechos reservados
obre este manua
Este manual incluye las instrucciones de utilizacion v gestion del producto. Las igurgs, gréficos imdgene
cuglquier otra nformacion que encontrara en o sucesivo tienen {nicamente fins decrptivody ac Bratoros. La
o acion MU ool a3l 218 Seth a Lo, h BVIZ0 DIEwIs GEPIdO 3 1o Seiual 230iocs e soRare u
otfos motivos. Viste el stio web de Hikvision hips o hikviSion.comy—— para acceder ala dltima version de
este
Gifice este rmanual con la gua y asistencia de profesionales capacitados en el soporte del producto.

Y, tras marcas comercialesy logotipos de Hikvision son propiedad de Hikvsion en dfefentes
risdicciones. Las demas matcas comerciles ylog6tipos mencionados son propiedad de sus respectivos duerios
escargo de responsabili
BN LA MIEDIDA VIAXIMA PERMITIDA POR LAS LEVES APLICABLES, ESTE MANUAL Y EL PRODUCTO DESCRITO
7 ANCLUIROS o) HARDWARE SOFTWARE ¥ EIRVIWARE — SE SULINISTRAN <AL CUAD Y cCON TOBQS SU FALLOS
Y ERRORES». HIKVISION NO OFRECE GARANTIAS, EXELICITAS O IMPLICITAS, INCLUIDAS, A MODO ENUNCIATIVO,

RAFI()ES \TISF b D PARA U #H STOEN PARTICULAR. EL USO
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QUELA N, GURIDAD INHERENTES Y HIKVISIO!

G UNAHESPONSABILIOAD POR | IENTO ANORMAL, FILTRACIONES DE PRIVACIDAD.
195 RESULTANTES DE ATAQUES CIBERNETICOS ATAQUES DE HACKERS, INFECCIONES DE VIRUS U QTR
SEGURIDAD DE INTERNET; SIN EMBARGO, HIKVISION PROPORCIONARA APOYO TECNICO OPORTUN
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DAS LAS LEVES APLICABLES Y SOLO USTED ES EL
N DICHAS LEYES. EN ESPECIAL, USTED ES
RINJA LOS DERECHOS DE TERCEROS
N ECHOS DE PUBLICIDAD, DERECHQOS DE
\NTELECTUAL DERECHOS RELATIVOS A LA PROTECCION DE DATOS Y OTROS Dtkgﬁggs RELATIVOS A
EXT
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INGUN USQ FINAL PROHIBIDG INCLLY
ELDESARROLLO O PRODUCC]
RABG CON ALGON XPLOSIVD
E /0 DE ABUSOS DE LOS DERECHOS HUMANOS.
N CASO DE HABER CONFLICTO ENTRE ESTE MANUAL Y LA LEGISLACION VIGENTE, ESTA ULTIMA

Este producto, yen su caso también los accesorios summvs(radus tienen la marca "CE" "JRor tanto
cumplen con [a$ normas europeas armonizadas aplicables enumeradas en la Directiva de equipos de
C € radm 5014733108, 1 Birectiva de compatibidad, electromagnética 2014/30/UE v 1 Directiva de
Siriccion del uso de sustancias pellgrosas 2011/63/ U
2012/19/UE {directivs RAEE, residuos de aparatos Slétticos  electromagnéticos):En la Unién Eurapes,

fos productos marcados con este simbolo o pueden ser desechados en 6l sistema de basura municipal
i Fecogida selectiva. Para un reciclaje addegado: entregue este producto en sl lugar de compra del
equipo fiuevo equivalente o deshagase de é] en el punto’de recogida designado a tal efecto. Para ver

m== mas informacion, visite: www.recycl ethisinfo
2006/66/CE (dlrectwa sobre baterias): Este producto lleva una bateria que no puede ser desechada en

I sistema m de basuras sin recogida selectiva dentro de Ja Union Eurapea. Consulte la

Somaronr R (e hesras S TEeoRids S especiica de Ia boteria. La baterla Heva marcado
gste simbolo, que ncluye unasletras indicando si contiene cadmio (), plomo (Pb), 0 mercurio (rig)
Bara un reciclale adecusdo, entregae 13 bateria a su vendedor ¢ llavels! 2 punto de recogida de basdras

designado a tal efecto. Para mas iformacion vistte: wwiw.recyclethis.nfo.

ADVERTENCIA DE BATERIA

1. No ingiera la bateria, peligro de quemadura quimica
2: Mantenga as baterias nuevasy usadas fuera delalcance de los ifos
3. si el compartimento de |a bateria no cierra debidamente, deje de usar el producto y manténgalo
fiers del alcance de 1os nifos
Si'sospecha que una bateria ha sido tragada o introducida en alguna parte del cuerpo, busque
atencion medica de inmediato

PRECAUCIONES RELATIVAS A LA BATERIA

1. Peligro de fuego o explosion si e reemplaza la bateria por un tipo incorrecto,
2 Una'sustitucion inadecuada de la bateria por otra de tipo incorrecto podria inhabilitar alguna medida
Je proteccion (por ejemplo, en el caso de algungs batenas de litio).
3. No arroje ater\a alfuégo nila meta en un hor
FiaCaeateite T batarh: o ue bodra erplot
4o eie Ta bateria en lugares con temperaturss extremadamente altas, ya que podria explotar o
téner fugas de liquid electrolitico o gos imflamable.
No permita que la bateria quede expues resion de aire extremadamente baja, ya que

Eudrla Cploter 6 tenct fugas e auidd Slecurolibed o gas Inflamabie

Deshagase de las pilas usadas conforme a las instructiones.

caliente, ni intente aplastar o cortar

PRECAUCIONES DE INSTALACION

La fuerza adicional debe ser equivalente a tres veces el peso del equipo, pero no inferior a 50 N, £l
€quipo y el soparte asociado deben permanecer seguros durante la instalacion. Tras la instalacion, no
se debe'danar el equipo ni tampoco fas placas de montaje asociadas

©2020 Hangzhou Hikvision Digital Technology Co., Ltd. Todos os direitos reservados.
Acorca destenanual

Wianual Inclul insirucdes para utilizar @ gerir o produto, As fotografias os grificos as imagens e todas as outras
informocoes dorayanté aprCsentadas o 2 Sperios s & dest 0165 & nformatie: s nformacoes
que mnstam dO Ma estdo sujeitas a alteracao, sem EV\SD FI‘ Vio, atualizagos

e e R S e R S I AL RS et /s/www Tikeision-comy).
UU‘IZQ QS(Q Manual soh orientacao e com a assistél fissionais formados neste Proc

R TN & outras Tareas registindas & logotoos 6 ikvsion Sap aropriedade da Hikvision em
dwersailur\sm;ces Cutras marcas comerciais € Iogotp0s Mencionaos s30 prapriedade Gos respetivos
Rropretdros

ETTBA MAXIMA PERMITION PELA LEI APLICAVEL ESTE MANUAL E 9
HARDWARE, SOFTWARE E FIRMWARE, SAQ FORNECIBOS “TAL COMO EST/
ERROS”. A HIKVISION EXCLUI, DE FORKIA EXPLICITA OU IMPLICITA, GARANTI
UMITA%AO COMERCIABILIDADE, LIDADE DO SERVICO OU ADEQUACAO A
LIZACAO DESTE PRODUTO E FEITA POR H
RESPONSAVEL POR SI EM RELAC

OMERCIAIS,
INTERRUPCAQ DA ATIVIDADE, PERDA DE DADOS, CO RRu#FCAo 08 SR UIAC O PERDA i OCUMENTACAO
COM MA VIOLA 1705 (INCLUINDO NEGLIGENG
\CIONADA IZACKO DESPRODUTD

Q Ol
R RECONHECE QUE A NATUREZA DA INTER| S DE SEGURANCAINERENTES E QUE
HIVEON NAD SERA RESEONCABILIZADA POR UM FUNCIONAMENTO ARQRIIAL PERD DATDE PRIVACIDADE OU
ROS DANOS RESULTANT| TAQUES INFORMATICOS, ATAQUES DE PIRATARIA, INFECAO POR VIRUS OU
LTROS RISCOS A AS%O&AS%OSA SEGURANCA DA INTERNET. NO ENTANTO, A HIKVISION PRESTARA APOIO
UTILIZADOR ACE\TA SFILIZAR ESTE PRODUTO EM CONFORMIDADE COM TODAS AS LELS APLICAVEIS E SER O
GARANTIR QUE A IZACAQ E CONFORME A LET APLICAVEL.
2 BERRMENTE O UTILIZADOR £ O RESPONSAVEL PECA DTILIZALKD BESTE-PRODUTO DE MODO QUE NAQ
NJA OS DIREITOS DE TERCEIROS, INCLUINDO, ENTRE OUTROS, 05 BIRETTOS DE PUBLICIDADE, DIRETTOS DE
RIEDADE INJELECTUAL OU D PROTECAO DE DADOS, OU QUAISOUER OUTROS DIREITOS DE PRIVACIDADE.
0 PODERA UTHIZAR ECT BROBUTO PAHA QUAGUER UTILIZACGES FINAIS PROIBIDAS,

COM O SEU
UAS FALHAS E
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NCLUID: 0 DL ONVBLIIENTO 00 PRODUCAQ DE ARWMIAS DE DESTRUICAQ MACICA, DESEN\/OL\/IMENTO ou
ERODUCAQ DE QUIMICOS OU ARMAS BIOLOGICAS, QUAISQUER ATIVIDADES DESEN VDA
EXPLOSIVOS NUCLEARES OU CICLOS DE ey UC AR INSEGURG OU PANA APOIAR ASUSGS S

DIREITOS HUMANO!
RA EVENTUALIBAGE DA OCORRENCIA DE ALGUM CONFLITO ENTRE ESTE MANUAL E A LEGISLAGAO APLICAVEL,
ESTA ULTIMA PREVALECE.

Este prodyto e s acessdrios formecidos (se alicgvel) estan marcados com “CE o cst
conf Dm’\\d ﬂ res europeus compativeis e aplicaveis listados nas D\renvas RE ZDl4/S3/UE

EMC 014 SOEUE e Ro IS 2011/6
ZUl /e (| tiva WEEE): Df DVOdU[DS marcados com este simbolo ndo podem ser descartados
coma re]e\ 05 municipais nao Classficados na Uniao Europeia. Para a reciclggem adequada, retorne este
produto go seu fornecedor local ao comp; Far UM novo eqUipamento-equivalente ou descart
9 ontos di oSiEnados, Para obier mais iOImacoes, ateee W recydletmisinto
000/56/ EC (mrenva Sobre'baterias): este produto corftem uma baterla que 3o pode'ser escaraada

ipal no classificads na Uniao Europe\a Refra-se s docymentacdo dg pro

ste simbolo, e podera ncluir

Mliﬂ

Para nformacoes espe:lfu: s sobre batenas A bateria,
tras para indicar cadmio (Cd, chumbo (Pb) ou merc B e o moloy b RIS
baterla ao forne or ou u encarni RS o ponto de T fesignado. Paracobter mals informagoes,

sy e
150 OE BATERA

1 1o en%\‘Jla uma bateria, pois isso pode causar queimadura quimica interna.
2 Manterfioas Baterss no oz e U336 longe e chancss
550 s baterias ngo fechar com seguranca, pare de usar o produto e o mantenha
SHastato e chanas.
'5¢V0ed scha que uma bateria pode ter sido engolida ou inserida em alguma parte o corpo, procure
por atendimento médico imediatamente.
cpsoos cowawn
- Riscp de incéndio ou explosdo se uma batera or substituida por outra de tipo ncorrto,
A 2, Asubstilesode UmaBateris por Qutrade ipo ncorreto pode anular uma brotesao ou garantia (p.
&30 0350 2 3lgins fnos g Bataria e itio)
3. Ngo descarte as A tohas e fogo ou fomo quente nem as submeta a esmagamento ou corte
b

e o e P T o ohe e temperatura extremamente alta, pois isso pode resultar
UV de'liguido ou gas inflamavel.
Um pressia do ar extremamente baixa, pois isso pode resultar em
exBosao B Vazamento de liquido ou gas nflamavel
escarte as baterias usadas de acordo com as instrugdes.

CUIDADOS NA INSTALAGAO

A forca adicional deve ser igual a trés vezes o peso do equipamento, mas ndo nferior.a SO N. O

uipamento e seus recursos de montagem associados devem permanecer seguros dur

mslala;au pes B ndtalacao, o cOUIpamEnts, IILIngo QUAIGULT Placa S8 moStagem 35s0ciat, ndo
ode estar danificado.
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Hangzhou Hikvision Digital Technology CO.,Ltd.

No.555 Qianmo Road, Binjiang District, Hangzhou 310052, China



